1-31-92

10-21-1999

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

R SHEET Υ.

101177609	Attorney Dkt. 1166/59
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. Please re	
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Selkirk Technologies Inc.	Name: Hologic, Inc.
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	
International Medical Research Ottawa (IMRO) Inc.	
X Yes ☐ No Ian Alistair RITCHIE	
3. Nature of Conveyance:	Street Address: 35 Crosby Drive
X Assignment Merger	City/Country Bedford, Massachusetts 01730-1401
Security Agreement Change of Name	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?
Other	☐ Yes ☒ No
Execution Date: 08/13/99	<u> </u>
Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the ex	xecution date of the application is:
	B. Patent No.(s) 5,772,596
A. Patent Application No.(s) S.N.	B. Patent No.(S) 5,772,590
Additional numbers attached	I I? ☐ Yes ☒ No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Ivan S. Kavrukov, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):
Internal Address:	X Enclosed
	Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account
Street Address: Cooper & Dunham LLP	8. Deposit account number:
1135 Avenue of the Americas	03-3125
City: New York State: N.Y. ZIP 10036	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit acco
DO NOT USE T	THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information original document.	ion is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of
Paul Teng, Reg. No.40,837 Paul Teng	October 15, 1999
Name of Person Signing Signature	Date '
OMP No. 0054 0044 (aug. 4/04)	Total Number of pages including cover sheet:
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) Do not detach	this nortion
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to	
1999 NTHAI1 00000292 5772596 Commissioner of Pater	nts and Trademarks

sheet. Senc comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project.

(0651-0011). Washington, D.C. 20503

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

Selkirk Technologies Inc., having a place of business at 16-17 Selkirk Avenue, Montreal, Quebec. Canada H3H1C7:

Ian Alistair Ritchie of Broughton, Stockbridge, Dixsons House, Dixsons Lane, Hampshire S020 &AT, United Kingdom; and

International Medical Research Ottawa (IMRO) Inc. of Greenfield Park, 277 Boulevard Churchill, Montreal, Quebec, Canada.

Hereby sell, assigns and transfer to HOLOGIC, INC., a corporation of the *State of Massachusetts, having a place of business at 35 Croshy Drive. Beliford, in the County of Middlesex and State of Massachusetts, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest for all countries, in and to any and all inventions which are disclosed and claimed, and as possessed by the undersigned, any and all inventions which are disclosed but not claimed, in the following United States Patent:

USP:

5.772,596

Granted:

06/30/98

Title:

OSTROPOROSIS APPARATUS

and in und to the application for said patent and all parent, divisional, continuing, substituze, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for U.S. Letters Patent or other related property rights in any and all foreign countries which have been or shall be filed on any of said inventions disclosed in said potent; and in and to all original and reissued patents or related foreign documents which have been or shall be issued on said inventions;

Authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue to said Assignce, the corporation above named, its successors, assigns and logal representatives, in accordance with this assignment, any and all United States Letters Patent on said inventions or any of them disclosed in said patent;

^{*} The State of incorporation of Hologic, Inc. was Delaware at time of execution. The reference to Massachusetts was an inadvertent error.

Agrees that said Assignee may apply for and receive foreign Letters Patent or rights of any other kind for said inventions, or any of them; and may claim, in applications for said foreign Levers Patent or other rights, the priority of the aforesaid United States patent under the provisions of the International Convention of 1883 and later modifications thereof, under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, under the European Potent Convention or under any other available international agreement; and that, when requested, without charge to, but at the expense of, said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the undersigned or the undersigned's executors or administrators will, for the United States and all foreign countries, execute all divisional, continuing, substitute. renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications or other documents on dry and all said inventions; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns and representatives, all facts known and documents available to the undersigned relating to said inventions and the history thereof; testify in all legal proceedings; and generally do everything possible which soid Assignee, its successors, assigns or representatives shall consider destruble for aidine in securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for said inventions and for vesting title to said inventions and all applications for patents or related foreign rights and all patents on said inventions, in said Assignce, its successors, assigns and legal representatives; and

COVENANT with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, morngage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

[L.S.]

Ian Abstair RITCHIE

Sellark Technologies, Inc.

Liare:

Wipless

[L.S.]

Idn Alistair RITCEIE

Dave: Alegerst 13,1999)

Verbolo Jacou

Ian Alistoir RITCHTE

International Medical Research

Ottawa (IMRO) Inc.

Dage.

Witness.

PATENT

REEL: 010310 FRAME: 0356

STATEME<u>NT OF WITNES</u>S

1. Not Madon , whose full post office and 2001 (20) 2051 . Street #1525 Montifed declare a	dress is
That I was personally present and did see My Jon Public	nd say:
who is personally known to me to be the	of
above assignment, duly sign and execute the same.	ed in the
	1
Signed at Montreal this 13 day of Arra	1999.
Veholio	olon
Signature of Wilness	

RECORDED: 10/18/1999